

No. 20-1009

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID SHINN, ET AL.,
Petitioners,
us.

DAVID MARTINEZ RAMIREZ & BARRY LEE JONES,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE
CRIMINAL JUSTICE LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

KENT S. SCHEIDEGGER
Counsel of Record
KYMBERLEE C. STAPLETON
Criminal Justice Legal Fdn.
2131 L Street
Sacramento, CA 95816
(916) 446-0345
briefs@cjl.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Criminal Justice Legal Foundation*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question presented..	i
Table of authorities.	iv
Interest of <i>amicus curiae</i>	1
Summary of facts and case..	2
Summary of argument.	5
Argument.	6
I. To effectuate Congress’s purpose, “hearing on the claim” in §2254(e)(2) is best understood as applying to both the merits and the prerequisites of the claim.	6
II. “Failed” in §2254(e)(2) has been definitively construed to include failures of counsel, and the meaning cannot change to conform to later developments in this Court’s caselaw. . . .	9
III. To the extent that the rule of <i>Martinez</i> <i>v. Ryan</i> conflicts with the statute, <i>Martinez</i> must yield.	12
Conclusion..	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bradshaw v. Richey</i> , 546 U. S. 74 (2005)	13
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U. S. 619 (1993) . . .	14, 15
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 587 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1112, 203 L. Ed. 2d 521 (2019)	8
<i>Cargle v. Mullin</i> , 317 F. 3d 1196 (CA10 2003)	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U. S. 722 (1991) . . .	15, 17
<i>Cullen v. Pinholster</i> , 563 U. S. 170 (2011)	13
<i>Edwards v. Vannoy</i> , 593 U. S. __ (No. 19-5807, May 17, 2021)	14
<i>Ex parte Cabrera</i> , 4 F. Cas. 964 (No. 2278) (C.C.D. Pa. 1805)	14
<i>Ex parte Watkins</i> , 3 Pet. (28 U. S.) 193 (1830)	14
<i>Fay v. Noia</i> , 372 U. S. 391 (1963)	17
<i>Felker v. Turpin</i> , 518 U. S. 651 (1996)	12, 14, 15
<i>Gonzalez v. Crosby</i> , 545 U. S. 524 (2005)	8
<i>Holland v. Jackson</i> , 542 U. S. 649 (2004)	12, 13
<i>Kayer v. Ryan</i> , 944 F. 3d 1147 (CA9 2019)	7
<i>Keeney v. Tamayo-Reyes</i> , 504 U. S. 1 (1992)	9, 10, 11
<i>Magwood v. Patterson</i> , 561 U. S. 320 (2010)	11
<i>Martinez v. Ryan</i> , 566 U. S. 1 (2012)	3, 4, 8, 12, 13, 15
<i>McCleskey v. Zant</i> , 499 U. S. 467 (1991)	12

<i>Montgomery v. Louisiana</i> , 577 U. S. 190 (2016). . .	14
<i>Murray v. Giarratano</i> , 492 U. S. 1 (1989).....	15
<i>New Prime Inc. v. Oliveira</i> , 586 U. S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 532, 202 L. Ed. 2d 536 (2019).....	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Finley</i> , 481 U. S. 551 (1987).....	15
<i>Rhines v. Weber</i> , 544 U. S. 269 (2005).	8
<i>Sawyer v. Whitley</i> , 505 U. S. 333 (1992).....	17
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U. S. 473 (2000).....	6, 7, 8
<i>State v. Ramirez</i> , 178 Ariz. 116, 871 P. 2d 237 (1994).....	2
<i>Townsend v. Sain</i> , 372 U. S. 293 (1963).....	10, 11
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U. S. 362 (2000).	6, 12
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U. S. 420 (2000).....	6, 9, 10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Woodford v. Garceau</i> , 538 U. S. 202 (2003).	7, 10
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 505 U. S. 277 (1992).....	12

United States Constitution

U. S. Const., art. I, § 9.	14
------------------------------------	----

United States Statutes

28 U. S. C. § 2244(b)(2)(B)(ii).	17
28 U. S. C. § 2244(d).....	10
28 U. S. C. § 2253(c).	10
28 U. S. C. § 2253(c)(2).....	6, 8

28 U. S. C. § 2253(c)(3)..... 6
28 U. S. C. § 2254(b)(2)..... 10
28 U. S. C. § 2254(d)..... 10, 13
28 U. S. C. § 2254(e)(2)..... 8, 12, 13, 14
28 U. S. C. § 2254(e)(2)(B)..... 17
28 U. S. C. § 2255. 10
Judiciary Act of 1789, § 14, 1 Stat. 73..... 14

Rule of Court

Fed. Rule Civ. Proc. 5.2(a)..... 2

Secondary Authorities

Gerken, Heather K., in *In Memoriam: Judge Stephen Reinhardt*, 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2097 (2018)..... 7
Scheidegger, *Habeas Corpus, Relitigation, and the Legislative Power*, 98 Colum. L. Rev. 888 (1998)..... 14
